

---

**CASE No. 21-56264**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS I, LLC, SMART CAPITAL  
INVESTMENTS II, LLC, SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS III,  
LLC, SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS IV, LLC, AND  
SMART CAPITAL INVESTMENTS V, LLC,

*Appellants,*

v.

HAWKEYE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, AND W.E.R.M. INVESTMENTS, LLC,

*Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the Central  
District of California, Western Division

Case No. 2:20-cv-10656-FLA

---

**SULMEYERKUPETZ, A PROFESSIONAL  
CORPORATION**

DAVID S. KUPETZ (CA BAR No. 125062)

STEVE BURNELL (CA BAR No. 286557)

333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 3400

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

TELEPHONE: 213.626.2311

FACSIMILE: 213.629.4520

EMAILS: DKUPETZ@SULMEYERLAW.COM

SBURNELL@SULMEYERLAW.COM

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Bankruptcy Filing .....	5
B. The Hearing and the District Court Ruling .....	6
IV. SUMMARY .....	7
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Statutory Framework For Assuming An Unexpired Lease .....	11
B. The Correct Meaning Of "Default" In Section 365(b)(1) Under Established Ninth Circuit Law .....	15
1. Cannons for Interpreting the Bankruptcy Code.....	16
2. The Proper Application of "Default" in Section 365(b)(1) .....	19
C. The District Court Committed Reversible Legal Error By Adopting The Bankruptcy Court's Test Incorrectly Limiting A "Default" In Section 365(b)(1).....	24
1. Legal Error- Failure to Follow Cannons of Statutory Interpretation.....	24
2. Legal Error- Reasoning Based on Reliance on Inapplicable Case Law .....	25
D. The Lower Courts Erred By Creating And Adopting A New Legal Standard For Section 365(b)(1).....	30
E. Alternatively, Even If State Law Is Applied, The Lower Courts Erred By Equating The Lease Assumption Motion To An Unlawful Detainer Action And Misinterpreting The Term "Default" Even Under California Law .....	34

F.	Under A Proper Application Of Section 365(b)(1), The Lower Courts Erred By Finding That There Was No Default Of The Lease And Granting The Assumption Motion Without Even Considering Adequate Assurance Of Future Performance .....	38
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****CASES**

<u>AFI Holding, Inc. v. Mackenzie,</u> 525 F.3d 700, 702 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<u>Bawa v. Terhune,</u> 33 Cal. App. 5th Supp. 1, 8 (2019).....	43, 44, 45
<u>Blausey v. U.S. Tr.,</u> 552 F.3d 1124, 1132 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21, 23
<u>Bldg. Block Child Care,</u> 234 B.R. at 765 .....	39
<u>Boston LLC v. Juarez,</u> 245 Cal. App. 4th 75, 83 (2016).....	41, 43
<u>Brattleboro Hous. Auth. v. Stoltz (In re Stoltz),</u> 197 F.3d 625, 629 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	34
<u>Bryant v. Yellen,</u> 447 U.S. 352, 370-71, 100 S. Ct. 2232 & n. 22 (1980).....	22
<u>Coleman Oil Co. v. Circle K Corp. (In re Circle K Corp.),</u> 127 F.3d 904, 909 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	40
<u>Cukierman v. Uecker (In Re Cukierman),</u> 265 F.3d 846, 849 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 48
<u>ECPG (Peoria) Assocs. Ltd. Pshp. v. Bldg. Block Child Care Ctrs., Inc. (In re Bldg. Block Child Care Ctrs., Inc.),</u> 234 B.R. 762, 765 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<u>Einstein/Noah Bagel Corp. v. Smith (In Re BCE West, L.P.),</u> 319 F.3d 1166, 1171 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<u>FDIC v. Rodriguez,</u> 140 S. Ct. 713, 716, 206 L. Ed. 2d 62, 65 (2020) .....	4, 37
<u>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</u> 458 U.S. 564, 571, 102 S.Ct. 3245, 73 L.Ed.2d 973 (1982) .....	22
<u>IKON Bus. Sols., Inc.,</u> 94 Cal. App. 4th 130, 143 (2001) .....	45
<u>In re Bronx Westchester Mack Corp.,</u> 4 B.R. 730, 733 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	16
<u>In re Cochise Coll. Park, Inc.,</u> 703 F.2d 1339, 1348 n. 4 (9th Cir. 1983).....	33

In re Filene's Basement, LLC,  
2014 Bankr. LEXIS 2000, \*32 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014),.....16

In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.,  
335 B.R. 41, 49 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....24

In re Olshan,  
356 F.3d 1078, 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....11

In re Pomona Valley Med. Group, Inc.  
476 F.3d 665, 670 (9th Cir. 2007) .....14

In re Senior Care Ctrs., LLC,  
607 B.R. 580, 588 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019) .....28

In re Shoreline Concrete Co.,  
831 F.2d 903, 905 (9th Cir. 1987) .....38

In re Sigel & Co.,  
923 F.2d 142, 145 (9th Cir. 1991) .....15

In re Waterkist Corp.,  
775 F.2d 1089, 1091 (9th Cir. 1985).....15

In re Windmill Farms, Inc.,  
841 F.2d 1467, 1469 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 31

In re: Senior Care Ctrs., LLC,  
607 B.R. 580, 588 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019) .....39

L.R.S.C. Co. v. Rickel Home Ctrs., Inc. (In re Rickel Home Ctrs., Inc.),  
209 F.3d 291, 298 (3rd Cir. 2000).....7

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,  
540 U.S. 526, 534, 124 S. Ct. 1023, 1030 (2004) ..... 9, 21, 38

Law v. Siegel,  
571 U.S. 415, 421, 134 S. Ct. 1188, 1194 (2014) .....38

Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.,  
734 F.2d 1200, 1212-13 (7th Cir.), cert. denied 469 U.S. 982 (1984).....15

Murray v. Bammer (In re Bammer),  
131 F.3d 788, 792 (9th Cir. 1997) .....11

Reves v. Ernst & Young,  
494 U.S. 56, 71, 110 S. Ct. 945, 954 (1990) .....32

Salazar v. McDonald (In re Salazar),  
430 F.3d 992, 995 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 21, 23

Smith v. U.S. IRS (In re Smith),  
828 F.3d 1094, 1096 (9th Cir. 2016).....12

Stancil v. Superior Court,  
11 Cal. 5th 381, 394 (2021).....36

Stancil v. Superior Ct.,  
11 Cal. 5th 381, 395 (2021).....42

Stanley v. Crossland, Crossland, Chambers, MacArthur & Lastreto (In re  
Lakeshore Vill. Resort),  
81 F.3d 103, 105 (9th Cir. 1996) .....2

Stevens v. Whitmore (In re Stevens),  
15 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 19, 23

Strom v. Union Oil Co.  
(1948), 88 Cal.App.2d 78, 82 (1948) .....43

Super Nova 330 LLC v. Gazes,  
693 F.3d 138, 145 (2d Cir. 2012) .....34

Superior Motels, Inc. v. Rinn Motor Hotels, Inc.,  
195 Cal. App. 3d 1032, 1051 (1987).....44

Towers v. Chickering & Gregory (In re Pacific-Atlantic Trading Co.),  
27 F.3d 401, 403 (9th Cir. 1994) .....13

Tutor Perini Bldg. Corp. v. N.Y. City Reg’l Ctr. (In re George Washington  
Bridge Bus Station Dev. Venture LLC),  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146040, \*15 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 10, 40

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises,  
489 U.S. 235, 242, 103 L. Ed. 2d 290, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989) .....39

United Airlines, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,  
416 F.3d 609, 612 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 32

United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.,  
489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026, 103 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1989) .....21

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C § 365(b)(1).....4

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A) .....18

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....11

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) .....7, 11

11 U.S.C. § 365(b) ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(A)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(A)-(C) .....6, 39

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(B) .....7

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(C) .....7, 9  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2)..... passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2)(A)-(D).....23  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2)(D).....15  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(3)..... 12, 30  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)..... 12, 28, 40  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)(A).....11  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)(B) .....11  
 11 U.S.C. § 554(c) ..... 16, 17  
 11 U.S.C. § 765 .....11  
 11 U.S.C. § 766 .....11  
 28 U.S.C. § 1409(a) .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....2  
 Code of Civil Procedure § 1161..... 35, 37  
 Code of Civil Procedure § 473(b).....38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Collier Pamphlet Edition 11 U.S.C. § 365  
 [Senate Report No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 58–59 (1978)] .....22  
 (2021)  
 3 Collier on Bankruptcy P 365.06 (16th Ed. 2021) .....23
